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Email: g raham.towers@plan¡i¡g¡SU¿.gey. au
Your ref: 21 0/69891

Subject: Draft Revlew of 7(d) lands at Hetensburgh, Otford and Stanwell Tops

trols for

trategy would need to be satisfied

sal for these lands, the Department,s
should be followed by Council in the

ncilwill need to address the s.117
he Helensburgh Commission of tnquiry (1g94)

ln regards to the lllawarra Regional Strategy, the sustainability criteria will be relevant if urbandevelopment is proposed outðide of the areâs identified in the strategy.

of a planning
Society, Friends
ttached for

t's reply to the Otford protection Society.

The Department would be.happy to discuss the issues that need to be addressed in a planningproposal in more detail with Coúncil. Should you wish to oscùss this matter furthàr, pleasecontact me on 4224 9455.

Ít/r David Farmer
General Manager
Wollongong C¡ty Council
Locked Bag 8821
Wollongong NSW 2SOO

Dear Mr Farmer

Yours sincerely

grett Wfritworttr
Regional Director
Southern Region

lf dt rtt Aoto

Southern Region 
râv. ,^4\ ,^ ^ ^,_^ .._._, Level 2 g4 Crown Street Wollongong NSWPhone: (02142249450 Fax: (o2)42 4g4Towww.planning.nsw.gov.aupbeo"s4zS wollongong NSW 2s20
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N Watson
Secretary Otford Proteçlion Society ln corporated
22Lady Wakehuæt Drive
OTFORD NSW 2508

Conlad: Graham Towers
Phone:422494iô7
Fax:42249470
Email: graham.towers@olannlng.nsw.qov.au

Ourref 10/10025

Dear Sir/Madam

Subject: Planning Proposal for the former 7(d) zoned lands at Helensburgh & Otford

L 
refer to your letters to th rtment of planning and to myself dated 30 Aprit

2010 requesting the initia tands formertyzñed ztO ¡fäólinéi¡ver
Environmental Protection Environmentät phn 19bó.

e note for your information.

I have.revier¡ve! Iour request and have formed the opinion that in its cunent form, that the request does
not satisfy the Department's requírements as stated in the practice note fur tne roinwin! i"".on",

sal is not sufficienüy identified.
Minister should form the opinion that the matter is

gnificance.
sal should be prepared by someone other than

o lt has not been demonstrated that a request for your proposal has been made to Wollongong City
Counc¡1.

ln relation to the last two dot points, I am ofthe 7(d) zone for publíc comment and ha
received. Council also resolved to hold d
potentiäl draft planning propasal should Counc rsthat Council is taking steps towards preparing i

I would like to meet with you to discuss your proposal further. could you please contact me on 4224 g45s
to anange a suitable timè to meet to ¿¡säussin¡é matter.

Yours slncerely

BrettWhitworth
Regional Director
Southem Region

Ìorn¿ 2oro

Southem Region Level 2 &4 Crov¿n Slreet Wollorpong NSWPhone: (02)4224 9f50 Far (o2142219dí0wrw.planning.nsw.gov.au po Box5475 Wo¡ongong NSw 2520
I
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28 June 2010

David Green
Wollongong Council
Locked Bag 8821
Wollongong NSW 2500

Receivedl

5 JUL 2010
Sydney

\Yelte¡gong CiS Council WATER

Dear Mr Green,

'Re: Draft Review of 7(D) Lands at Helensburgh, Otford and Stanwell Tops

lhank you for your letter of 26 May 2o1o regarding the draft review of 7(D) lands at Helensburgh,
otford and Stanwell_Tops. sydney Water hãs reviewed the proposal aho prouio"s the followini
comments for Council's consideration.

The areas identified are located adjacent to currenfly provided wíth
reticulated water or sewer mains. The existing for ffefensnurgh, Otford
and.Stanwell Tops are shown on the two attà are shown in blue andgravity sewer pipes in brown, pressure sewer ram) shown in red and
sewer transfer pressure mains shown in broken rèd.

Water
The Helensþy.rOn District System is part of the Woronora Water Delivery System, and is
comprised of Helensb_urgh, Hargraves and Stanwell Park supply zones. Wateiis supplied by two
dual-purpose maíns (300mm and 2O0mm mains).

To serve the proposed development, amplification of Sydney Water assets may be required:o Replacement of a section of the twin 200mm/300mm trunk supply mains to l-ielensburgh
reservoir with a section of sÍngle 375mm main. Amplification of the trunk water pumping station at woronora Dam

' Local up-sized reticulation mains within the Helensburgh township and new mains to servethese developments where necessary

The developer will need to deliver the works under a commercial agreement with Sydney Water.

Wastewater

To serve the proposed development, amplification of Sydney Water assets may be required:

Sydney WatGr Corporation ABN 49 776 225 038
l smithstParramattaztso lroBox399 Paramatta2lz4 | oxtcsydney lr:ßzoszl www.sydneywater.com.au
Dcllverlng essential and ¡ustainable water ¡erylce¡ for the benefit of the community



. Extensíon of the existíng sewerage system, consistent to existing local technologyo New sewerage pumping stations may be required for the expansion of the existing service
boundary of Helensburgh and Otford townships

o Existing local pumping stations may require upsizing

The developer will need to deliver the works under a commercial agreement with Sydney Water.

Funding
The developer should be advised that:

' The development will be serviced by new water and wastewater systems which have a

. minimum acceptabre standards 
"'.:T,:'å'ffiîgï?Jff"J,iTi,î:::"il?*:iîîffi", water

vide detaired. pranning seruÍces. rf the developer wlshes to

instisated servicins, stud commercia' 
;å:ffJ"yåtï,i,,i"J3[t"î

and all interim servicing consideration of the existin!
and future demands and new development within the existing systems, tõ
the satisfaction of Sydney Water

o All new reticulation shall conform to the applicable standards and codes to the satisfaction of
Sydney Water

o Sydney Water will refund the cost of all works in line with the commercial principles, which are
outlined in the commercial agreement.

Sydney Water Servicing
lvdneV Water will further assess the impact of the development when the proponent applies for a
Section 73 Certificate. This assessment will enable Sydnêy Water to speóify'any wort é required
as a result of the development and to assess if amplification and/or cñangês tó tne system are
lPPlicable.-Sydney Water requests Council continue to instruct proponentslo obtain a Section 73
Certificate from Sydney Water.

The proponent must fund any adjustments needed to Sydney Water infrastructure as a result of
any development. The proponent should engage a water servicing coord
73 certifícate and manage the servicing aspects of the developmõnt. Det
any Sydney Water Customer Centre on 13 20 92 oi Sydney
www. svd neu¡¡ater.com.au.

Sydney Water e.planning
ress for planning authorities to use to submit statutory

for review. This email address is
e of this email will help Sydney Water provide advice

on planning projects faster, in line with current planning reforms. lt wiÍl abó reduce the amount of
printed materialbeing produced. This email should be used for:o Section 62 consultations under the EnvironmentalPlanning andAssessment Act 1g7go consultations where Sydney Water is an adjoining land owner to a proposed development
' M-aþr Proiect applications under Part 3A of tl e Environmentat Ptànning and Assess ment Act

1979
¡ consultations and referrals required under any Environmental Planning lnstrument. draft LEPs, SEPPs or other planning controls, such as DCps
' any proposed development or rezoning within a 400m radius of a Sydney Water Sewage

Treatment Plant

' anY proposed planning reforms or other general planning or development inquiries

Sydney Water Corporation ABN 49 776 22S 038
1 smíth St Parram¿tta ztso I Po aox 399 Parramatta ztz+ | ox llSydney I r tr zo sz I www.sydneywater.qom.au
Delivering esrential and sustalnable water ¡e¡vices for the benefit of the community



!! vou. reqqrp ?ly further inform of the Urban GrowthBranch on 02 8849 6066 or e-mail

Yours sin

Adrian Milter
Manager Urban Growth Strategy and planning

Sydney Watcr Corporation ABN 49 276 225 038
1 smith st Pa¡ramatta 2150 | Po Box 399 Parramatta ztz+l ox'rasyaney I t tl zo 9z I www.sydneywater.com.au
Dellvering essentlal and ¡u¡talnable w¿tcr ¡ervice¡ for the benefit ofthe communlty
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Helensburgh, Otford, Stanwell Tops

Water

MGA Zone 56 (m) Central Co-ord: 314799 6213485

Suburb: HELENSBURGH

Map:12 Grid:415 Edition:Wollongong Edilion 17

CMA Sheet: 9107-32-U

Scale:1:21229

Produced By: Greg Dever

Date:17106/2010

Plot Theme: None

Plot Request: None

Copyright Reserved Sydney Water 2010

No wananty is given that this is complete or accurate.

SYDNEY WATER CORPORATION
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Page
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EnViionm-ént, -
Climate Change
& Water

Your reference:
Our reference:

ESP,LUP,DG 15U26444
DOC10/23609

Mr David Green
Manager Land Use Planning
Wollongong C¡ty Council
Locked Bag 8821
Wollongong NSW 2500

Receiv'cd

I2 JUL 2t)10

WollongongÇlgCouncil

Dear Mr Green

Re: Draft review of 7(d) lands at Helensburgh, Otford and Stanwell Tops in the upper Hacking

Referençe is made ro your tetter dated,rr ;:j:jrolo ,"or.stins information on tands of interest
!o tfe State (Department of Environment Climate Change and Watel, DECCW) for inctusion into the
State Reserve system within the area covered by the above review undertake'n by Wollongong City
Council.

Potential additions to DECCW reserve system

DECCW considers that much of the land of the upper Hacking catchment is of very high conservation
value. providing valuable habitats for threatened and regiõnally significant fauna ãnd flora, very
valuable contiguous wildlife corridors between the Royãl trlai¡oná Park and Garawarra State
Conservation Area to the forests of the lllawarra Escarpment, including the lllawarra Escarpment
State Conservation Area and the Woronora catchment ahd Heathcote Nãtional Park. proteciion of
the forests and wóodlands of the upper Hacking catchment maintain high water quality in the Hacking
River, a protected stream, which flows througnlne Royal National parÈ. OSCCW haê ou¡ined these
values to you in its previous response to the ieview onihe 26h November 2009.

The.attached map s.horys lands of high conservation value in the upper Hacking catchment which
wotlld make potentialvaluable additions to the DEC CW reserve system (yellow hitching) for additionto Royal National Park, Garawarra State Gonservation Area and iilawarra escaiiment State
Conservation Area. The lands shown include both crown and freehold lands although tÉe majority of
lands are freehold. Some crown lands have been identified by DECCW for additioñ (yellow åotting)
and have been referre_d to other government departments f-or their comment. oriä nigrt prioriiJ
freehold parcel Lot 1 DP 616230 (piñk cross hatchiÀg) was recently acquired by DECCW. -

The acquisition of land for inclusion in the reserve system is dependent on the lands being on otfer
urchase and management of the lands and the
priority in a state wide context. The potential
rm programme taking several years to decades to

contact DECCW. wish to dedicate or sell land to DECCW, should

POBox1967 Hurstviile NSW 1491
,+Íì Bridgê Street, HursWille NSW

Tel: (02) 999s 5000 Fax: (02) 9SBS 6s5s
ABN 30 841æ7 271

www.environment,nsw. gov.au
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Draft Review of 7(d) lands at Helensburgh, Otford and Stanwell Tops - Preliminary Review of
subm¡ss¡ons report,

DECCW notes that the recommendations for some prec¡ncts have changed, in part¡cular, the Land
Pooling area, Land Carrington Estate South and Gilles Creek prec¡nct. ln regard to the Land Pooling
area añd Lady Carrington Estate South precincts, it understood that it is now proposed to reta¡n the
E3 Environméntal Mànagement zone. DECCW supports the retention of the E3 zone for.these
lands.

ln regard to the Gilles Creek precinct, it is understood that Council will proceed to prepare a planning
propõsd to rezone land on both sides of Baines Place to lN2 Light Industrial and rezone the
busnnnO area E2 Environmental Conservation. DECCW will provide further comments on relevant
specific issues including biodiversity, Aboriginal cultural, water quality and broader catchment matters
during this process.

On a specific matter, section 6.10.6 Central Bushland Area includes a recommendation that the
olannino orooosal include the identification of the land on the Land Reservation Acquisition Map.
'OECCVV ièefs clarification f/om Council on who will be the nominated acquis¡tion quthority for the
lands. As indicated above, DECCW cannot commlt to become the nominated authority for this land.

ln our previous correspondence, DECCW recommended that Lt 1 DP 324239 east of the railway line

¡n Camp Creek and with¡n the Lady Carrington Estate North and Colliery Precinct be zoned E2 given
'its posiiion east of the railway line and immediately i onservation Area,

anó that it is largely forested. lt isnoted that the sub recommendation,
however, figurei ó.tA anO 6.27 appear to depict clarification from

Council on the proposed zoning of this site.

Should council require further information or assistance please do not hesitate to contact me on
9585 6903 or 0439 695 174.

Yours sincerely

tþ/,0?wl
'- ,. ¡-

CELEBREZZE
A/Director Metropolitan Branch
Environment Protectlon & Reoulation
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PO Box 323 Penrith NSW 2750
Level 4,2-6 Station Street
Penríth NSW 2750
Tel 1300 722 468 Èax 0Z 4725 ZS99
Email info@sca.nsw.gov.eu
Website www.scâ.nsw.goY.au

Mr David Farmer
General Manager
Wollongong City Council .

Locked Bag 8821
WOLLONGONG NSW 25OO

sYDNEY CA

Ref : D201 0/02250 and D2O1O|021 32
Your Ref: 210n1761 andZ1On1700

Dear Mr Farmer

' Preliminary Report on Submissions - 7(D) Lands Review

Thank you for your letter in regard to the Preliminary Report on Submissions - 7(D)
Lands Review (the Preliminary Report). Small areas of land included in the 7(D)
Lands Review are located within the drinking water catchments of Sydney and
adjacent regional centres, as def¡ried under lhe Drinking Water Catchments Regional
EnvironmentalPlan No I (the REP) (see the attached Maps 1 and 2). This includes
small areas of land in the Garrawarra, Wilsons Creek, Princes Highway Gateway and
Princes Highway west of F6 Precincts. The provisions of the REP as wellas the
associated LocalPlanning Direction 5.2 Sydney Drinking Water Catchments (Planning
Direction 5.2) therefore apply to parts of the 7(D) Lands Review. Any future planning
proposal ar¡sing from the Íecommendations in the Preliminary Report on Subm¡ss,bns
- 7(D) Lands Beview, which includes land within the drinkíng water catchments, needs
to be developed in accordance with the provisions of the Local Planning Direction 5.2.
Thes.e provisions include, but are not limited to, ensuring water quality within the
hydrological catchment ¡s protected, that new development within the hydrological
catchment will have a neutral or beneficial effect on water quality, that the planning
proposal considers the strategic land and water capability assessments prepared by
the_ QyEney Catchment Authority(SCA), and that consultation occurs with the SCA,
which inc-lucleG dëäõiib'ingtthe'means b¡r-whieh-the.planning prgpgçal_gives effect to
the Direction.

ln addition, the Preliminary Report makes some recommendations ¡n terms of SCA
owned and managed land within the Woronora SpecialArea, which is not included but
directly adjacent to, the 7(D) Lands under review. As identified in prevíous
correspondence, this SCA owned land was zoned E3 Environmental Management in
lhe Wollongong Local Environmental PIan (LEP) 2010, which is inconsistent with the
requirements of the Planning Direction 5.2.

The Sydney Catchment Authority (SCA) has reviewed the Preliminary Report and has
the following comments.

Garrawarra Precinct
This precinct includes a small portion of private land (part of the Garrawarra Hospital
and Aged Care Services) that is within the drinking water catchments, and is adjacent
to sorne SCA owned land within the Woronora Spec¡al Area incorrectly zoned E3. The
SCA supports the following recommendations of the Freliminary Report:

Pdnted on Êcycled ÞoÞet

ABN 3ó 602 945 t85

||tr

-ANSWERED lt tuN 2010
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Rezone the SCA owned land adjacent to this Precinct (Lot 1 DP 2196¿10, and
Lot 1 DP 830604) E2 EnvironmentalConservation consistent with the
requirements of the Planning Direction 5.2.
Rezone the balance of Crown land and Department of Health land, not zoned
SP2 lnf rastructu re, as E2 Environmental Conservation.

The SCA notes the intention to amend the minimum lot size from the current 40 ha for
the area zoned SP2 Infrastruc{ure (Garrawarra Hospital and Aged Care Services), to
assist the future development of the site by NSW Health, which may include
suþdivision and sale of parts of the site for private health support services and
facilities. lt ¡s unclear from the planning proposal what new minimum lot size is
proposed if the current 40 ha mínimum lot size is removed. Part of the area zoned SP2
lnfrastructure is within the drinking water catchments. lt should be noted by Council
that any future development of land within the Garrawarra Precinct which is within the
drinking water catchment must occur consistent with the requirements of the REP,
which includes that the development must have a neutral or beneficial etfect on water
quality within the drinking water catchments. This should be considered in determining
any new minimum lot size for the area within the drinking water catchments, if the
proposalto remove the 40 ha minimum lot size proceeds. lnappropriate and/or poorly
designed subdivision, especially in areas not connected to reticulated sewer, can pose
a risk to water quality within the drinking water catchment.

Wilson's Çreek Precilg!
This precinct includes a number of privately held lots that are partly within the drinking
water catchments, and is adjacent to some SCA owned land within the Woronora
Special Area incorrectly zoned 83. The SCA supports the recommendation in the
Preliminary Report to rezone the SCA owned land adjacent to this Precinct (Lot 1 DP
830604) to E2 Environmental Conservation consistent with the requirements of
Planning Direction 5.2.

The Preliminary Report also recommends that the privately held lots in thís precinct
which are partly within the drinking water catchments, should remain zoned E3
Environmental Management. The SCA supports the retention of the E3 zone for the
privately held lots in this precinct. However, the Report recommends that the current
prohibitio¡ forlhe erection of dwelling houses on these lots be removed to allow
residential development of any remaining vacant lots. The Preliminary Report
recommends that as a result of this change that any resulting new residential
development must be required to be conn-ected to the reticuláted sewerage system.
The Report also notes that further residential development in this area will result in the
clearing of native vegetation and this could have an 'ãdverse impact on downstream
water quality''.

It should be noted by Council that any future development on land within the drinking
water catchments within the Wilsons Creek Precinct must occur consistent with the
requirements of the REP, which includes that the development must have a neutral or
beneficial etfect on water quality within the drinking water catchments, ln light of this
the SCA supports the requirement that any future residential development must be
connected to the reticulated sewerage system, as disposal of wastewater on-site can
pose a risk to water quality within the drinking water catchment. The current lot size
for the privately held lots in this precinct that are partly within the drinking water
catchment is 40 ha. The Preliminary Report is silent on the issue of changes to the
minimum lot size in this precinctand the SCA assumes that, while the íntention ís to
allow residential development on any vacant lots, that there will be no change to the
minimum lot size and therefore no intention to allow further residential subdivision in
the precinct. The SCA supports this approach in terms of the lots within the drinking

a

a

tf



water catchments as ¡nappropriate andlor poorly designed small lot residential
subdivision can pose a risk to water quality within the ðrinking.water catchments.

Princes Hiohwav Gatewav Precinct
This precinct includes a small number of privately held lots along the princes Highway
that are partly withil the drinking water c chments, and is adjaclnt to some SCA
owned land within the Woronora Special supports
the recommendation oj]ne fçliminary R ad¡åcent
to this precinct (Lot 4 DP 1000975) to E2 eniwirh
the requirements of the Planning Direction 5.2. The SCA notes that the preliminary
Report recommends rezoning the Precinct (excluding the SCA owned land identified

catchments must occur consistent with the
that the development must have a neutralor beneficial effect on water quality within
the drinking water catchments.

lot that is parily within tne Orinfinç¡ water
catchments, and is adjacent to some SGA owned lañd w¡tn¡n the Woronära Special
Area inco of the preiiminary
Report to 1 Dp 8006O4) to
E2 Enviro the planning
Direction 5.2. The SCA also supports the Preliminary Report recommendãi¡on tb 

=oneE2 Environmental Conservation the privately held bfwn¡in is parily within the drinking
water catchment.

The SCA thanks ybu once again for the opportunity to comment on the preliminary
Report on Submissions - 7(D) Lands Review. ff yóu wish to discuss any matter rá¡sed
in this letter please do not hesitate to contact Rngila Langdon, StrategiiLanO Úse
Planner on ph 4725-zug or emaí (-ptease. note
Angela works part-tirne on-Monda

Yours sincerely

4a+' rø/üto

II

GREG GBEENE
A/lllanaoer. Statutorv plann 

i ng
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Our Ref: 497.5351-21 (0n9! STH I 0/001 27
ContacÈ Tim Webster (42212769)
Your Ref: Zlùn176l

Received

1 t, Jtlt Zrilll

The General Manager
Wollongong City Council
Locked Bag882l
South Coast Mail Centre 2521

Attention: Jon Brídge

woLLoNGONG CITY COUNC¡L - 7 (D) |-ANDS - pRELtMtNARy REVTEW OF
SUBMISSIONS: HELENSBURGH, OTFORD AND STANWELL TOPS

Dear Sil

Reference is made to correspondence sent to the RTA daæd 9 June 2Ol0 regarding the preliminary
Revíew of submissions on 7(d) Lands at Helensburgh, odord and Sanwell rops.

The RTA has reviewed the information provided and mainains its position as per previous
correspondence dated l8 November 2009. lt is noæd that afær reviewing iubmissions on t}re subject
land Council has recommended the rezoning of lands either side of Ba¡neJHace to lN2 Light Indu;tr),.
The RTA would not object to this rezoning subject to access options belng investigated lrior to 

"nyrezoning of the land that allows an intensification of traffic generating develolm"nt rúth¡n the precinci
This includes investigatjon options to minímise direct accãss to th; Prinêes Highway and Lawrence
Hargrzve Drive through provision of local roads etc. The RTA will not permit:diróct access to F6
Southern Freeway. The impact of the traffìc generated by the poæntial rezoning on existing junctions
should also be considered. The RTA would not supporr access to tåe Sate Road Network for lots that
cannot meet minimum safe intersection sight distance requiremenrs as per AUSTROADS Sandards.

With regard to the rezoning of the Gateway Precinct to 86 Enterprise Corridor the RTA would like to
reinforce its position witi regard to access to the Princes Highway and requests that the following
clause from State Environmental Planning Policy (lnfrastruct*e¡ 2OOz be added to any amendeã
Wollongong Locål Environmental Plan.

The.consent aut}ority must not trant consent to development ôn land that has a frontage to a classified
road unless it is Satisfied that
(a) where practjcable, vehicular access to the land is provided by a road other than the classified road,
and
(b) the safety, efficiency and ongoing operation of the classified road will nor be adversely affected by
the development as a result of:
(i) the design of the úehicular access to the land, or
(ii) the emission of smoke or dust from the development, or
(iii) the nature' volume or frequency of vehÍcles using the classifìed road to gain access to the land, and
(c) the development is of a q/pe that is not sensitive to traffic noise ãr vehicle emissions, or is
appropriately locaæd and designed, or includes measures, to ameliorate potential traffic noise or vehicle
emissions within the site of the development arising from the adiacent classified road.

Roads a¡rd -Trzf,icAuftrority, -
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The RTA further requests that any development fronting a classified road is referred to the RTA for

,;;r;;r s¡'å"r¿ yoìi i"qri.. any llarificatitn on the abo-ve please contâct Tim Websær on 4221 2769'

Yours faithfully

Trish McClure
Manager, Road Safety and Traffic Management

Southern Operations and Engineering Services

G:\Client ServlcesÞevelopment\Planning LUPDAPS\Correspondence\wollongong\ I 0794'doc
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\*f" I Management Authority

21 July 2010

84 Crown Street
Wollongong NSW 2500

pO Box 5368
Wollongong NSW 2520

Ph: (02) 427s9422
Fax: (02) 4225 7990

Email: ken.sullivan@lands.nsw.gov.au

www.lands.nsw.gov.au

Our Ref: DOC10/439S4Wollongong City Councíl
Locked Bag 8821
Wollongong DC
NSW 2520
r.ecords @wol lonoon q. nsw. o ov. a u
Attn: David Green, Manager Land Use planning

Dear Mr Green

Re: Submiss¡on ' Draft Review of 7(d) tands at Helensburgh, Otford and StanwellTops

Thank you for the opportunity to comment oÌ the proposed rezoning of lands currenlyzoned 7(d) at Helensburgh, Otford a¡d 
-slanweil 

'i'ops. The ùand anJ erope.ty
Management Authority (LPMA) provides the following com;ents:

Crown land
the Draft Re
'owned' by
Department
documentation this land should be shown
holder as the Land and Property Management Authorig.

elensburgh Hospital at Lot 2 Dp 84OSO1
he. Freeway and in the study area, (ex
below;and

b) 72'5ha of land under Mineral Lease to lhe Metropolitan Colliery and surround¡ng
land, (Metropolitan coalhas tifle to lot 1 Dp gls3s'6), see map g below.

As the Crown is a dominant landholder in the study area, lhe Crown Lands Act lggg andits Regulation (2006) are ímportant planning instruments in the
study area, lt should be noted in future repórts that crown land
to serve the state's and local communities needs and is m
protected by the Crown Lands Act 19g9.

]nig n9! and its Regulation (2ooo) is the principle legislation in the management of Crownlands. The Principles of crown Land management uñder s1l of the Act aie:
(a) That environmental protection principtes be obserued in relation to the

management and administration of Crown land;

M¡
N*lr ABN.33 537 

3î, 
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(b) that the naturalresources of Crown tand (inctuding water, soil, flora, fauna and

scenic quality) be conserued wherever possíó/e;

(c) that public use and enjoyment of appropriate crown tand be encouraged;
(d) that, where appropriate, multiple use of Crown tand be encouraged;
(e) that where appropriate, Crown land shoutd be used and managed in such a way

that both the land and its resources are sustained in perpetuity; ánd

0 that Crown land be occupied, used, so/d, leased, licensed or otherwise deatt with
in the best rnferesfs of the sfaf-e, consisfenf with the above principtes.

General Crown land considerations

LPMA notes that Council propose to hold discussions with Department of Environment,
Climate Change and Water (DECCW) regarding its interest in incorporating parts of the
study area into its estate. The LPMA is currently assessing DECCW interest in a number
of land parcels in the Helensburgh area through the Reserve Refenal Process, including
several parcels included in the review.

This process is an agreed and established process between the two agencies and no
proposed additions will be considered outside of this procesq. Any intereét expressed by
DECCW in acquiring Crown lands is an expression by DECCW oniy. No Crowñ lands are
to be zoned E1, or given a zoning that could indicate they are, or could, or should
become, parts of the DECCW estate.

Soecific Crown land considerations

LPMA does not object to the following proposed zonings as indicated in the Review:

1. E2 zoning over Crown land in review Area 1, shown on Map A below
2. E3 zoning over crown land in the Review Area 1, shown on Map c below.

3. RU1 and E2 zonings over Grown land in Review Area2, shown on Map B below
with the exceotion of the areas shown as Proposed Residential Zone on Map E

4. RU2 and E2 zonings over Crown land in the Review Area 6, shown on Map D
below.

LPMA does however object to the proposed E2 zoning for the area of Crown land
bounded by Lukin and Parkes Streets and shown in Maþ E betow. A zoning of E2 is
incongruous with the sunounding residential land use zoning. The heritage, wa-ter quality
and aesthetic objectives of an E2 zoning are inconsistent witñ this land ¡n lhat:

o The water quality from this block is protected by established systems. Before
entering Sydney's hydrological catchment, surface water flowing from this land
flows into the established street stormwater system. In any unguttered situation
surface water would flow toward the colliery, which has strict water quality
management arrangements in place.

o No heritage items are listed for this land in the cunent LEp.

. The Review correctly describes the colliery as 'the dominant feature of the
landscape', hence scenic amenity for this area are low. Views from residences
surrounding this Crown land are away from these parcels, to the north and to other
larger tracts of vegetation.

LPMA considers a R1 zoning to allow residential development is more appropriate and
suitable to the environmental qualities of the site, on the basis that:

ü¡W ABN 33 537 762 019 | www.loma.nsw.oov.au



o This is a substantial (7ha) area of developable land within the existing built area of
Helensburgh, allowing for future urban expansion within the town-boundary as
required.

' There are existing services to support appropriate future development and zoning
this area would be compatible with the zoning of the majority ót ttre surroundin!
lands.

' Appropriate development of this area would decrease the area of Bushfire prone
Land and incorporate Asset Protection Zones that would reduce the bushfire
hazard to existing residences in the vicinity and Helensburgh as a whole.

I welcome the opportunity to discuss these issues with you in the near future and request
you contact me on (02) 42759422to arrange a meeting at a suitable time.

Yours Sincerely

Ken Sullivan
A/Director South
Crown Lands Division

{urlw ABN 33 537 762 019 | www.lome.nsw.oov.au
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Map A - Location of Crown land within Area 1
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Map B - Location of Crown and the Col within Area2
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Map C - Area of proposed E3 zoning over Grown land at Wilsons Greek, within Area I
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Map D - Area of proposed RU2 over Crown land in Area 6.
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Map E - Site of proposalfor R1 zoning over Crown land in Area2
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NSW NationalParks
andWildlife Service

Your reference:
Our reference:
Contact:

Z1 1 I 1 4O38i File SU26¡14
Docl 1 17 591 : Fill 0/1 3465
Mr Kevin Shanahan, 9585 6063

Mr Andrew Garfield
Director Planning and Environment
Wollongong City Council
Locked bag8821
Wollongong DC NSW 2500

Dear Mr Carfield

Thank you for your letter of 2 February 2O11 following our meeting on 25 January with Council's
Administrators and representatives of Ensile Pty Ltd.

ln your letter you inquire whether DECCW considers the dedication as nátional park of the land
that Ensile identifies in its draft Planning Agreement is an appropriate and supportable action. ln
that regard I would refer you to a letter dated 9 July 2010, addressed to Council from Mr Tom
Celebrezze, A/Director Metropolitan Ejranch, Environment Protection and Regulation Group in
DECCW.

The diagram that accompanied that letter, entitled "High Conservation Lands of the Upper Hacking
Valley and Northern lllawarra Escarpment - lands suitable for reservation", is attached. lt identifies
the land in the upper Hacking catchment assessed as suitable for reservation under the National
Parks and lMtdlife Act 1974. The areas identified include most, but not afl, of the land owned by
Ensile Pty Ltd, as well as the Thompson land and the Lloyd Place precinct. The two areas of
Ensile land that are not depicted. as suitable for reservation are the horse riding facility (the
"leaseback back area" on the Ensile diagram) and an arm of land in the upper reach of Camp
Creek.

I wish to reaffirm DECCW's assessment of the areas considered suitable .for reservation as
depicted on ihe map provided to Council in July 2O1O, including the exceptions noted above.

I note the processes and timing for Council's future decísions concérning the 7(d)/E3 lands outlined
in your letter. Should Council determine to proceed with a Planning Proposalfor rezoning of areas
now zoned E3 and its refenal to the Department of Planning for Gateway determination, DECCW
will, as required by the Environmental Planning & Assessinent Act 1979, provide comments to
Council on a broad range of issues including any proposals to dedicate land for incorporation into
the reserve system, park management, biodiversity, Aboriginal heritage, water quality, floodplain
risk management and the draft zoning and land use controls.

Yours

SALLY tl
Deputy Director General
Head - National Parks and Wildlife

The Department of Environment and Climate Change NSW is now known as the Department of Environment, Clirnate Chanqe and Water

poBoxle67 Hurstvire NSW 2220 Department'of Environmentandso-nsqv*a-tio¡-N5-w '' *
43 Bridge Street Hursfu¡lle NSW
Tel: (02) 9585 6444 Fax:- (o2) 958s 6555
ABN 30 U1æ7 271
www.environment.nsw' gov.au
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